
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 20 November 2017 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 25 September 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

8 - 10 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

4. NATIONAL & REGIONAL POLICY OVERVIEW 
 

11 - 14 

5. INVESTMENT 
 

 

 (A) HALTON BUSINESS SUPPORT PROGRAMME   
 

15 - 18 

6. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

 (A) ADULT LEARNING UPDATE   
 

19 - 23 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK PROGRAMME   
 

24 - 30 

7. ECONOMY 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT   
 

31 - 43 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 26 June 2017 in the Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, J Gerrard, Logan, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge and J. Lowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, T. Leather, C. Patino, M. Patino and 
J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: M. Dodd – LCR Apprenticeship Hub and M. O’Carroll – The 
Women’s Organisation. 
 
 

 

 Action 
ELS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 20 February 

2017, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Executive Board minutes relevant to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community PPB were 
submitted to the Board for information. 

 

   
ELS4 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  
 The Board received the Employment, Learning and 

Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board’s 
Annual Report for 2016-17. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The Chair wished to convey his thanks to the Vice 
Chair and all Members of the Board and Officers for their 
support throughout the year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report is received.  

   
ELS5 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

EMPLOYEES SUPPORT IN SKILLS (ESF) PROJECT 
OVERVIEW 

 

  
 The Board received an overview of the ESF 

Employees Support in Skills Project, which was managed by 
Halton’s Emplo
[...]
o apply for the vacancy 
they were interested in and advice would be provided 
if for example, they needed further education to 
qualify for an apprenticeship; 

 

 There may be funding available for an employer who 
hired an apprentice; 

 

 The Hub did work with other partners such as Job 
Centre Plus (JCP), the National Careers Service, 
local colleges and other learning providers; 
 

 The Apprenticeship Levy was applied in May 2017 for 
the private and public sectors and the advantages of 
hiring apprentices was being highlighted in both 
sectors; 
 

 A discussion around the lack of skilled workers for 
Daresbury Sci-Tech took place and some Members 
wished to comment that the Schools were letting the 
children down with regards to science subjects as 
they were not being taught; and 
 

 The Apprenticeship Hub would host two large ‘Skills 
Events Shows’ this year with employers from the 
region; smaller events would take place in Halton; 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
ELS6 COMMUNITY CENTRES  
  
 The Board received a report that presented them with 

information on the Council’s Community Centres for the 
operating periods 2015-16 and 2016-17. 

 
It was reported that the Community Centres service 

provided for the management and delivery of services from 
five buildings: Castlefields; Ditton; Grangeway; Murdishaw 
and Upton.  The Centres’ delivered programmes of 
community activity, community cafes and service outlets 
(children’s centre, youth centre, day services).   It was 
commented that the Centres provided a community hub, a 
central point at the heart of the communities within which 
they were located for residents to enjoy.  It was noted that 
the facilities were well utilised.   

 
The report provided Members with a summary of 

 

Page 3



performance since 2012-13: this included attendance data; 
net operating costs and income.  The Community Centre 
profiles outlined in paragraph 4 included key performance 
indicators whi
[...]
r LCR was 

 

Page 4



in a period of transition.  It was timely therefore to consider 
the broader range of activities undertaken by the Team and 
to identify the key priorities of the Team going forward and 
ensure that they are focused upon those activities which 
would have the greatest impact upon the economic 
regeneration of Halton.   

 
Members wished to thank Wesley Rourke and Tim 

Leather and the Business Improvement and Growth Team 
for the work they do for the Council and the promotion of 
Halton as a business destination.  The Officers advised that 
they were continually trying to embed themselves even more 
within the business community as there were opportunities 
for business improvement that had not yet been realised.  
Members were provided with examples of successful 
outcomes due to the involvement of the Team and examples 
of ongoing ones where the Team were currently working 
with them. 

 
It was suggested by Members that the Business 

Improvement and Growth Team should have a bigger 
presence on the Council’s website, so it was easier to find 
and draw attention to with perhaps a link to a promotional 
video for the LCR Growth Hub in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the activities and 

performance of the Business Improvement and Growth 
Team, including the emerging delivery model which better 
reflects the priorities of the Council, seeking to align local 
delivery with emerging LCR business support delivery. 

   
ELS8 PRESENTATION WOMEN'S ORGANISATION  
  
 The Board welcomed Maggie O’Carroll, Chief 

Executive Officer of the Women’s Organisation.  She gave a 
presentation to the Board outlining the work of the 
organisation and how it was being funded to deliver a wide 
range of business starts and provide self-employment 
advice to residents in Halton.  

 
In summary she explained that the ‘Enterprise Hub’ 

was an integrated package of business support consisting 
of: awareness raising; one to one advice; start up skills 

[...]
e a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton   
   
  None. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
  None. 
 
 
 

Page 9



6.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
  None. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton  
 
    None. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal  
 
  None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 10



REPORT TO:                        Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy &  
                                              Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                   25th November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Enterprise, Communities and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:                           Policy Update – Employment Learning and Skills 
 
 
1.0      PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy Performance Board. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1  That the report is noted. 
 
3.0    BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued by 

government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to 
issues on the employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 

3.2  The information provided is not intended to be in-depth but provides a brief summary 
of key announcements along with observations of local relevance, where appropriate. 
The Board can then consider whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to 
a future meeting. 

 
3.3 The report should be considered alongside the ‘key developments’ and ‘emerging 

issues’ that are set out in the Quarterly Performance Report. 
 
Local Government Association; Proposals for an Integrated and devolved employment 
and skills service 
  
The LGA has produced a document ‘Work Local: our vision for an integrated and 
devolved employment and skills service’ 
It sets out proposals for how Combined Authorities and groups of Councils, in partnership 
with local stakeholders, will plan, commission and have oversight of the service. 
It would bring together advice and guidance, employment, skills, apprenticeship and business 
support around place, providing a more coherent offer for the unemployed and low skilled of 
all ages, while supporting local economic growth by forging better links between training 
providers and employers.  
 
Liverpool City Region Employment and Skills Annual Report 
Employment and skills is a priority for the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and 
during 2016/17, major progress has been made through our work with partners to secure 
training and employment opportunities for residents and ensure skills provision is aligned to 
local business needs. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



The Skills Survey will be conducted via telephone interviews, an online survey and 
participation in focus groups and will be the Combined Authority’s first (and biggest) business 
survey of its kind.   
  
Liverpool City Region Skills Survey 
The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is seeking the views of businesses to drive 
skills improvements and accelerate business growth and su
[...]
nd will attract 8,000 

companies\delegates. 
 The event will also incorporate a Digital Manufacturing Expo and a standalone event for 

the ‘German British Business Forum’ 
 Halton Council is working closely Sci-Tech Daresbury and other to bring delegates out 

from the Conference to the Borough for dedicated, themed, tours. 
  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   The varied range of issues covered in this report potentially present a number of 

challenges and opportunities across a number of the Council’s current priorities. 
Where appropriate a more detailed analysis of the information and relevance to the 
council will take place. 

 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
5.0   RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 There are no immediate risks directly relating to the information in the report.  

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
6.1 None 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

7.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 

 

Page 14



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and Community  
Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

25th September 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Business Growth Programme in Halton: Update 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The report and presentation will inform members about the current 
performance of the Halton Business Growth Programme  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members note the activities and performance of the Business Growth 

Programme and the support available to Small to Medium 
Enterprises  within Halton 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Background 

 
The Business Growth Programme within Halton is part of a City Region 
initiative designed to assist Small to Medium Enterprises to grow and 
create employment. The Business Growth Programme started in 
January 2016 and is scheduled to finish December 2018. 
 

The Business Growth Programme provides assistance by 
commissioning external suppliers to undertake a 2-stage intervention 
with eligible Halton businesses. 
 
Stage 1: 
 

An initial Diagnostic phase considering overall business 
performance and identifies areas for improvement or to capitalise 
upon strengths.  This results in an Action Plan and set of priorities 
for additional support from the Business Growth Programme 

 
Stage 2: 
 

Additional support from the Business Growth Programme in one or 
more of the following disciplines: 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5a



 Financial Management 

 ICT 

 Improving Environmental Performance and Waste 
Minimisation  

 Improving HR Practices and Procedures  

 Process Efficiency, including Manufacturing 

 Procurement and Tender Readiness 

 Sales and Marketing  

 Strategic Business Planning 
 
Table 1 shows the Business Growth Programme targets for Company 
Assists and Jobs Created. 
 
Table 1: Business Growth Programme Targets 
 

 
2016 2017 2018 Total 

Company Assists  29 68 26 123 

Jobs Created  0 56 52 108 
 
Fig. 1 shows performance against Company Assists from the start of the 
programme from January 2016  to July 2017: 
 
Fig. 1: Company Assists Q1 2016 – Q2 2017 
 

 
 
There are currently 109 Halton Businesses participating in the 
programme. Halton Business Growth Programme has until December 
2018 in order to meet the Company Assists target of 123.  
 
Fig. 2 shows performance against Jobs Created from the start of the 

Page 16



programme until July 2017: 
 
Fig. 2: Jobs Created Q1 2016 – Q2 2017 
 

 
 
In order to meet the Jobs Created target the programme is working with 
suppliers to identify those businesses who are most likely to have 
generated additional jobs following Halton Business Growth Programme 
engagement.  These businesses are being contacted and individual 
visits undertaken.  These visits have identified and documented 
additional jobs created to date.  This exercise will continue until 
December 2018 in order
[...]
 this paper is to update the PPB on the activity taking place 
in Adult Learning. 

 
2.0 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 The PPB welcomes the progress made to date in managing an effective 
adult learning service. 

 
3.0 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The funding for Adult Learning comes from the Education & Skills Funding 
Agency via the Adult Education Budget. Funding levels for 2017/18 are of a 
similar level to 2016/17 and this funding is used to offer a range of 
accredited and non-accredited learning in a variety of subjects including 
maths, English, sector specific and general employability skills, ICT, 
childcare and a small number of leisure type courses such as art, garment 
construction and calligraphy. 
 

3.2 Programmes are currently delivered from Kingsway Learning Centre, 
Widnes, Acorn Learning Centre, Runcorn and Halton Lea library.  
 
A good quality Children’s Centre contract continues to be delivered in all of 
the children’s centres, offering a range of engagement and qualification 
courses that both enhance parents’ ability to support their children’s 
development and support parents into further learning or employment. 
 

3.3 The service currently employs 3 full time and 18 part time or sessional 
tutors.  Following our latest Ofsted inspection in March 2017, the service 
was commended for continuing to place a high priority on recruiting learners 
who have high levels of disadvantage, face significant barriers to 
participating in education and training and face challenges in getting a job. 
Ofsted reported that the service continues to develop the provision well to 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6a



improve the life chances of our learners and that we respond effectively to 
the community needs in Halton. Partnership working with employers was 
deemed to be exemplary. An area of focus following inspection was that on 
a few courses such as introductory courses in English and mathematics and 
early years and playwork, too many learners leave early s
[...]
managers have implemented successfully a detailed and high-quality action 
plan to reduce the risk of extremism and radicalisation to learners.  Learners 
are made sufficiently aware of the risks associated with using the Internet to 
keep themselves safe. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 N/A 
 
7.0 
 

 
RISK ANALYSIS 

7.1 Funding for 2017/18 has been agreed at the same level as 2016/17 and as 
such we feel there are no significant risks arising in the coming academic 
year. 

 
8.0 
 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

8.1 Whilst there is good provision to engage those working at Entry 3 – Level 2 
skill levels, further investment is needed to engage those furthest away from 
the labour market.   
 

9.0 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 23



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 25th September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: DWP Work Programme Contract Update 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide members with an overview of the Department for Work & 

Pensions (DWP) Work Programme contract currently being delivered by 
Halton People into Jobs, including achievements to date, income and 
expenditure and future strategy. 
 

1.2 To provide opportunities to members to raise any questions with regards 
to the DWP Work Programme. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Background information  
 
3.1.1 In June 2011 Halton Borough Council entered into a subcontracting 

arrangement with two Prime Contractors (Ingeus Deloitte and A4E 
(now PeoplePlus)) who had been tasked with delivering the 
Department for Work & Pensions Work Programme over the next 7 
years. The Work Programme replaced all other Welfare to Work 
programmes at that time.  

 
3.1.2 The programme is mandatory although some voluntary referrals can be 

made by certain ‘customer’ groups. There are 10 different customer 
groups with referrals to the programme coming from Job Centre Plus 
(JCP). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 6b



 

Group Customer Type Paid Outcome Fee 
Stage 

PG1 Aged 18-24 in receipt of Job Seekers’ 
Allowance  

26wks in 
employment  

PG2 Aged 25+ in receipt of Job Seekers’ Allowance  26wks in 
employment 

PG3 JSA Not in Education, Employment or Training  13wks in 
employment  

PG4 JSA claimants (Ex-Incapacity Benefit 
claimants) 

13wks in 
employment 

PG5 Employment Support Allowance (Work Related 
Activity Group  12MTH MANDATORY) 

13wks in 
employment 

PG6a Employment Support Allowance (Work Related 
Activity Group  3/6MTH MANDATORY) 

13wks in 
employment 

PG6b Employment Support Allowance (Work Related 
Activity Group  12MTH MANDATORY) 

13wks in 
employment 

PG7 Employment Support Allowance (Work Related 
Activity Group  12MTH MANDATORY – Ex-
Incapacity Benefit claimants) 

13wks in 
employment 

PG8 Incapacity Benefit and Income Support 
(Volunteers) 

13wks in 
employment 

PG9 Job Seekers’ Allowance claimants – Day 1 
Prison Leavers  

26wks in 
employment 

 
3.1.3 The programme offers ‘Payment by Results’, which are received on 

achievement of sustained job outcomes.  
 
3.1.4 Performance is measured against Priority Group (PG) customers as 

follows:  

 PG1 (18-24 Job Seekers’ Allowance (JSA) claimants) 

 PG2 (25+ JSA claimants) 

 PG6a and PG6b (Employment Support Allowance (ESA) 
claimants) 

 
3.1.5 Those referred to the Work Programme have been unemployed for 9+ 

months (unless they are ESA volunteers or newly released from 
prison).  

 
3.1.6 Two ‘Prime’ Contractors (Ingeus Deloitte – now known as just ‘Ingeus’ - 

& PeoplePlus) were awarded the Work Programme contract covering 
the ‘Contract Package Area’ of Merseyside, Lancashire and Cumbria 
(Halton being part 
[...]
ract that had not had a change in 
circumstances i.e. customers had not moved into the ESA Support 
group or waiting a Work Capability Assessment or had no live claim to 
benefits therefore were not mandated to participate in the programme. 
It is anticipated that the target will be exceeded by the end of this 
performance year (March 2018).   

 
3.7 Concluding comments 

 
3.7.1  Overall performance, quality and compliance standards have continued 

to improve year on year since both Work Programme contracts were 
implemented in June 2011.  

 
3.7.2  Partnership working between Halton Borough Council and 

PeoplePlus/Ingeus is valued highly by both Prime Contractors. As 
referrals to the Work Programme come to an end, it was important that 
we had succession planning in place. We have submitted expressions 
of interest to seek further partnership and funding opportunities for the 
new Work & Health Programme. Ingeus are currently awaiting the 
announcement from DWP on the outcome of their Work and Health 
Programme bids that were submitted this year. Delivery of this new 
contracted is expected to commence November 2017 and should 
Ingeus be successful in winning the contract, HPIJ will continue to act 
as their subcontractor supporting the residents of Halton.   

Page 29



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  We are almost half way through year 7 delivery. All referrals to the 

programme ceased 31st March 2017. Customers on programme will be 
supported up to 31st March 2019. As caseloads reduce a review of 
staffing and resource requirements is being undertaken.  

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

Some Work Programme customers also engage with the Troubled 
Families project and the 2 projects complement each other in 
supporting local residents with a range of issues. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

The achievements that have come out of the Work Programme delivery 
by Halton Borough Council by getting so many people into work is a 
very positive outcome for the local economy. Many of the individuals 
that have accessed the programme have also gained vital maths, 
English and employability skills along the way, in addition to sector 
specific qualifications such as CSCS cards, SIA licences, etc. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 None  
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

None 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The management of the Work Programme contract has been meticulous 

and close monitoring both internally and externally ensure any risks 
identified are carefully mitigated, with clear action plans in place to 
address any underperformance, quality and compliance factors. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 30



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community PPB  

 
DATE:    25th September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 

Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Economic Assessment and Halton 

Tomorrow  
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide Halton’s current economic profile and an update Members on 

proposals to develop a more in-depth economic assessment. In line with 
future trends and economic forecast models.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 

receive and comment upon the update. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The current economic profile is included at Appendix 1 and the intention 

is to produce a more in-depth assessment to provide an evidence base 
for ‘Halton Tomorrow’. Halton Tomorrow would be a vision for how 
Halton’s economy will look in the future and will set out future challenges 
and how the borough might respond to these challenges. The 
assessment will be based on information specific to Ha

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 25 September 2017 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, Logan, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge and J. Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, L. Carr and D. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 
 

 Action 
ELS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 June 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS12 NATIONAL & REGIONAL POLICY OVERVIEW  
  
 The Board received the recent national policy 

announcements relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills Policy and Performance Board. 

 
It was reported that a number of policy, legislation, 

consultation and guidance documents were issued by 
Government departments and agencies that had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics.  The information 
provided was not intended to be in-depth but provided a 
brief summary of key announcements along with 
observations of local reliance, where appropriate.    

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



It was suggested that the report should be considered 
alongside the ‘key development’ and ‘emerging issues’ that 
were set out in the Quarterly Performance Reports and that 
the documents / projects referred to may provide ideas 
topics for future agendas. 

 
Members discussed the Manufacturer Live 2018 

Conference being held in Liverpool for the next three years 
and how Halton Council was working closely with Sci-Tech 
Daresbury and other companies to bring delegates out from 
the Conference to the Borough, for dedicated themed tours.   

 
It was commented that it was important to upskill 

Halton residents to be able to compete with not only local 
jobs but also jobs within the Liverpool City Region (LCR).   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
ELS13 BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME IN HALTON  
  
 The Board received an update on the current 

performance of the Halton Business Growth Programme. 
 
Members were reminded that the Business Growth 

Programme within Halton was part of a City Region initiative 
designed to assist Small to Medium Enterprises to grow and 
create employment.  The Business Growth Programme 
started in January 2016 and was scheduled to finish 
December 2018.  It provided assistance by commissioning 
external suppliers to undertake a two stage intervention, as 
described in the report, with eligible Halton businesses. 

 
The report provided data on targets for company 

assists and jobs created from the start of the Programme in 
January 2016 to July 2017 and examples of successes were 
provided. 

 
In response to Members queries it was noted that the 

Programme’s suppliers were local businesses as well as 
from places such as Northwich and Liverpool.  From the list 
of disciplines mentioned in stage two, Members welcomed 
the addition of ‘HR Practices and Procedures’, which  was a 
crucial element to businesses that were expanding. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the activities and 

performance of the Business Growth Programme and the 
support available to Small and Medium Enterprises within 
Halton. 

 

 

   



ELS14 ADULT LEARNING UPDATE  
  
 The Board received an update on the activity taking 

place in Adult Learning. 
 
It was reported that funding for Adult Learning was 

provided by the Education and Skills Funding Agency via the 
Adult Education Budget.  Officers advised that funding levels 
for 2017-18 were of a similar level to 2016-17 and this 
funding was used to offer a range of accredited and non-
accredited learning in a variety of subjects including maths, 
English, sector specific and general employability skills, ICT, 
childcare and a small number of leisure type courses such 
as art, garment making and calligraphy.  The courses were 
currently being delivered from Kingsway Learning Centre in 
Widnes; Acorn Learning Centre in Runcorn and Halton Lea 
Library.   

 
The report provided information on the staff who 

delivered the service; Ofsted inspection comments regarding 
recruiting learners; the profiles of adults attending learning 
programmes in 2016-17; and details of adult learning in 
relation to the Council’s priorities. 

 
 Following the presentation Members discussed the 
following: 

 

 With regards to Children and Young People, one of 
the Council’s priorities, one Member queried the 
correlation between the figures in the Ward 
breakdown of adults attending learning programmes 
(3.6) and the Troubled Families initiative; it was 
agreed that closer links to the Troubled Families was 
needed and this was discussed; 

 

 It was suggested that courses around assertiveness, 
confidence building, and self-esteem should be taken 
by learners prior to academic courses, not after; and 
 

 Adult learning services were advertised through the 
Council’s website; flyers in public places and word of 
mouth.  It was noted that how learners had found out 
about courses was a question as part of the induction 
process. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Board welcomes the progress 

made to date in managing an effective adult learning 
service. 
 

 

   



ELS15 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board received an overview of the Department 

for Work and Pensions (DWP) Work Programme contract, 
currently being delivered by Halton People into Jobs (HPIJ).   

 
It was noted that in June 2011 Halton Borough 

Council entered into a subcontracting arrangement with two 
Prime Contractors (Ingeus Deloitte and A4E – now 
PeoplePlus) who were tasked with delivering the DWP Work 
Programme over the next 7 years.   

 
Although the Programme was mandatory some 

voluntary referrals could be made by certain ‘customer’ 
groups from Job Centre Plus (JCP) of which there were 10, 
as explained in paragraph 3.1.2. It was noted that 
performance was measured against the following Priority 
Group (PG) customers – PG1, PG2, PG6a and PG6b and 
that the Programme offered payment by results, which was 
received on achievement of sustained job outcomes. 

 
The report went on to discuss the Programme’s 

performance and achievements to date, income and 
expenditure and the new basket of performance measures 
for all prime contractors and sub-contractors.  It also 
explained the DWP Performance Stretch Targets for 2016-
17 and discussed some key successes around these. 

 
Following debate Members were pleased to note: 

 

 the overall performance, quality and compliance 
standards had continued to improve year on year; 

 that the Information Security audit had received a 
substantial rating;  

 that financially, income was 26% over expenditure;  

 some customers did have mental health issues and 
staff were working with them by encouraging them to 
engage in the Programme and helping with their 
readiness for work; and 

 although all referrals to the Programme ceased in 31 
March 2017, those customers on the Programme 
would be supported up to 31 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

   
ELS16 LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT  
  
 The Policy and Performance Board received a report 

presenting Halton’s current economic profile and were 
updated on proposals to develop a more in–depth economic 

 



assessment in line with future trends and economic forecast 
models. 

 
The Board was referred to the current economic 

profile at Appendix 1 and were advised that the intention 
was to produce a more in-depth assessment to provide an 
evidence base for ‘Halton Tomorrow’.   

 
Halton Tomorrow would be a vision for how Halton’s 

economy would look in the future and would set out future 
challenges and say how the Borough might respond to these 
challenges. The assessment would be based on information 
specific to Halton and it was proposed to include new data 
that had not been analysed previously.  Members were 
advised that the following categories would be included in 
the assessment and the report provided further details on 
these: 

 

 The economic overview; 

 Enterprise and jobs; 

 The resident population; 

 Skills; 

 Land, infrastructure and transport; and 

 Future prospects, Halton tomorrow. 
 
 It was noted that the document would be finalised in 
time for implementation during 2018. 
 
 Members made the following comments following the 
officer’s presentation of the item: 
 

 The number of people in employment was forecast to 
increase as the pension age rose.  This would result 
in fewer jobs and to add to this, many retirees find 
they have to continue working past pension age for 
financial reasons; 

 High paid jobs seemed to go to people outside of the 
Borough; 

 Lower level NVQ’s were not being encouraged and 
some Members had received complaints that 
sciences were not being taught in some Halton 
schools; and 

 It would be interesting to know what happens to the 
bridge employees once the project is finished. 

 
RESOLVED:   That the Board receives the update. 

 
   
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


